

No. 18-16375

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN CALVILLO MANRIQUEZ; JAMAL CORNELIUS; RTHWAN
DOBASHI; JENNIFER CRAIG, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity as secretary of the United States
Department of Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

CARLOS G. MUÑIZ
General Counsel

CAROLINE HONG
Attorney

Department of Education

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ALEX G. TSE
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7258
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4747*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 4 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. The Privacy Act..... | 5 |
| B. The Direct Loan Program | 7 |
| C. Factual Background..... | 9 |
| D. Prior Proceedings..... | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PRIVACY ACT WAS VIOLATED | 19 |
| A. The District Court Erred In Concluding That The Information Exchange At Issue Here Constituted An Improper “Matching Program” | 19 |
| B. The Disclosures Here Did Not Otherwise Violate The Privacy Act..... | 26 |
| II. EVEN HAD THE PRIVACY ACT BEEN VIOLATED, THE COURT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ENJOIN OTHERWISE LAWFUL AGENCY ACTION THAT DOES NOT THREATEN VIOLATIONS OF THE PRIVACY ACT..... | 30 |

CONCLUSION 34

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Covert v. Harrington</i> , 876 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)..... | 32 |
| <i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 32 |
| <i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>FTC v. Evans Prods. Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 32 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Unt v. Aerospace Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 29 |
| Statutes: | |
| Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-503, 102 Stat. 2507 | 6 |
| Privacy Act of 1974: | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a..... | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4) | 5, 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(5) | 5, 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(7) | 5, 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(8) | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)..... | 6, 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(8)(B)(i) | 6, 17, 22, 23, 24 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(8)(B)(ii) | 6, 23, 24 |

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)..... 5, 16, 28, 29
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3)5, 17, 27
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(3)8
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(3)(C).....27
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4)(D) 5, 27
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(o)-(q)2, 6, 20
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(p)(1) 22, 33

William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program:

20 U.S.C. § 1087a *et seq.*7
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)16, 18, 32
 20 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(1)(A)(i)8
 20 U.S.C. § 1002(c)(1)(A)8
 20 U.S.C. § 1088(b)(1)(A)(i)8
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)4
 28 U.S.C. § 13314

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 668.404(a).....8
 34 C.F.R. § 668.404(c).....8
 34 C.F.R. § 668.405(a)(3).....8
 34 C.F.R. § 668.405(d)(1)9
 34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c).....7
 34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(2).....7, 26, 30

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 100-802 (1988)..... 6, 20, 21, 22, 24
S. Rep. No. 100-516 (1988).....6, 20, 21

Other Authorities:

*Privacy Act of 1974: Final Guidance Interpreting the Provisions of Public Law 100-50,
the Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Act of 1988,*
54 Fed. Reg. 25,818 (June 19, 1989) 22, 25

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records,
81 Fed. Reg. 60,683 (Sept. 2, 2016) 8, 28

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016) 7

83 Fed. Reg. 6458 (Feb. 14, 2018) 7

83 Fed. Reg. 37,242 (July 31, 2018) 7
